## **BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH**

## **RESOLUTION 2022-128**

AUTHORIZING AND DIRECTING THE MAYOR AND MUNICIPAL CLERK TO EXECUTE A SHARED SERVICE AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE TOWNSHIP OF NEPTUNE AND THE BOROUGH OF BRADLEY BEACH FOR AREA NETWORK SHORE WATER EMERGENCY RESPONSE TEAM.

Mayor Fox offered the following resolution and moved its adoption:

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Bradley Beach and Neptune Township are Municipal Corporations of the State of New Jersey; and

**WHEREAS**, the Borough of Bradley Beach and Neptune Township are desirous of entering into a Shared Service Agreement for Area Network Shore Water Emergency Response Team (**ANSWERS**) for the purpose of providing a joint rescue effort in response to any offshore water emergency within the boundaries of their respective Municipalities; and

**WHEREAS**, pursuant to N.J.S.A. 40:A:65-1 provides that municipalities may enter into a Shared Service Agreement by the adoption of a resolution authorizing such agreement.

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** on this 26<sup>th</sup> day of April, 2022 by the Mayor and Council of the Borough of Bradley Beach, County of Monmouth, State of New Jersey, as follows:

- 1. The Mayor and Municipal Clerk are hereby authorized and directed to execute a Shared Service Agreement with the Township of Neptune for ANSWERS.
- 2. A copy of the proposed Shared Service Agreement is attached to made part of this Resolution.
- 3. A certified copy of this Resolution shall be forwarded to:

Gabriella Siboni, Municipal Clerk Township of Neptune 25 Neptune Blvd. Neptune, New Jersey -07753 Seconded by Councilman Sexsmith and adopted upon the following vote:

|              | AYES | NAYS | <b>ABSTAIN</b> | <b>ABSENT</b> |
|--------------|------|------|----------------|---------------|
| Mr. Bonnell  | X    |      |                |               |
| Mr. Gubitosi | X    |      |                |               |
| Mr. Sexsmith | X    |      |                |               |
| Mr. Weber    | X    |      |                |               |
| Mayor Fox    | X    |      |                |               |

## **CERTIFICATION**

I, Erica Kostyz, Municipal Clerk, Borough of Bradley Beach, Monmouth County, New Jersey, do hereby certify that the foregoing resolution was duly adopted by the Governing Body at the April 26, 2022 Council Business Meeting.

Erica Kostyz, RMC, CMR

Municipal Clerk